HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Executive Decision Record

Decision Maker:	Executive Lead Member for Economy, Transport and Environment
Date:	23 September 2021
Title:	Project Appraisal: A35 Redbridge Causeway Work Package 3
Report From:	Director of Economy, Transport and Environment
Contact name: Brian Hill	

Tel: 07718 146554 Email: brian.hill@hants.gov.uk

1. The decision:

- 1.1 That the Executive Lead Member for Economy, Transport and Environment approve the Project Appraisal for Redbridge Causeway Work Package 3 between Totton and Southampton, as outlined in the supporting report.
- 1.2 That approval be given to utilise existing contractual arrangements with the Hampshire Highways Service Contract (HHSC) supplier, Milestone, to implement the proposed works once the necessary consents have been received at an estimated cost of £13.82million, as set out in the supporting report.
- 1.3 That authority to make the arrangements to implement the scheme, including minor variations to the design or contract, be delegated to the Director of Economy, Transport and Environment.

2. Reason for the decision:

2.1 The reason for this decision is to authorise the Redbridge Causeway Work Package 3 major refurbishment scheme which will ensure the A35 Eastbound remains open and unrestricted for all users.

3. Other options considered and rejected:

3.1 Delaying or ceasing work on the Redbridge Causeway will lead to implementation of gradually increasing weight restrictions and/or lane closures, which will affect movement of vehicular traffic in the locality, particularly Heavy Goods Vehicles (HGVs).

4. Conflicts of interest:

- 4.1 Conflicts of interest declared by the decision-maker:
- 4.2 Conflicts of interest declared by other Executive Members consulted:
- 5. Dispensation granted by the Conduct Advisory Panel: none.
- 6. Reason(s) for the matter being dealt with if urgent: not applicable.
- 7. Statement from the Decision Maker:

Approved by:	Date:
	23 September 2021
Executive Lead Member for Economy, Transport and Environment Councillor Rob Humby	